

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION  
OF THE NOEL CORP., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For  
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
PROFESSOR VICTOR WILLIAMS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

---

VICTOR WILLIAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Faculty Suite 480  
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW  
CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA  
Washington, D.C. 20064  
(202) 319-5559  
williamv@law.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	8
Introduction: Political – Not Legal – Questions .....	8
I. Textual Commitment to Executive Alone: Recess Appointment Power was Capstone of Framers’ Design for Presidential Predominance in Appointments .....	10
A. Presidential Predominance in Appointments .....	11
B. Recess Appointment Authority as the Capstone of Presidential Predominance in Appointments .....	13
C. Framers’ Functional Efficiencies and Structural Limitations for Temporary Appointments: Allowing “Play in the Joints” .....	15
II. <i>Nixon v. United States</i> : Applying <i>Baker’s</i> Classical and Prudential Factors .....	17
A. No Textual Limit: Refusing to Define “try” (or “the Recess”) .....	18
B. Conflicted-Out: Judiciary as Final Arbiter of “Important Constitutional Check” on Judiciary .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Dense Political Thicket: Court’s Review Beyond Textual Commitment to Executive Requires Judicial Review of Appointment Obstruction – Holds, Filibusters, and House-Senate Scheduling Schemes.....	22
A. Review of Obstruction that Led to Temporary Commissions .....	23
B. No Judicially Manageable Standards and No Respect Due .....	24
C. Third Circuit’s <i>New Vista</i> and Fourth Circuit’s <i>Enterprise</i> Create Non-justiciability Conflict with Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Evans</i> .....	25
IV. Abstention <i>A Fortiori</i> Alexander Bickel’s Prudential Plea.....	28
V. Finality in Appointments .....	31
A. Extreme Need for Finality .....	31
B. <i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> ’s Expedient Example...	32
VI. Unconstitutional Confirmation Filibusters: The Framers v. “A Little Group of Willful Men”.....	33
A. Exposing the “Little Group of Willful Men”.....	34
B. Framers’ Design for Simple-Majority Confirmation Votes .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
C. Invalidating Supermajority Confirmation Processes .....	37
Conclusion.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bain Peanut Co. of Texas v. Pension</i> , 282 U.S.	
489 (1931).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	6, 9, 10, 25
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-3120 (7th Cir. decision pending) .....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	9
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 942 (2005) .....	25, 26
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11, 14
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	9
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	9, 32, 33
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Company Southeast,     LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	25, 27, 28, 30
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 938 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pacific States Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	9
<i>Skaggs v. Carle</i> , 110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Allococo</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 964 (1963) .....	26
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1048 (1986) .....	26
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	9, 17

## CONSTITUTION:

Art. I, § 3, Cl. 6 (Impeachment Trial Clause).....	17, 18
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointment Clause).....	5, 15
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 3 (Recess Appointment Clause).... <i>passim</i>	
Art. II, § 3 (Take Care and Commission Claus- es).....	2, 3, 5, 12
Art. III .....	16, 19

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Alexander Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch: The Supreme Court at the Bar of Politics</i> (1962).....	7, 28, 29, 31
Emmet J. Bondurant, <i>The Senate Filibuster: The Politics of Obstruction</i> , 48 Harv. J. on Legis. 467 (2011) .....	37
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>The Senate: Out of Order?</i> , 43 Conn. L. Rev. 1041 (2011) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven Calabresi, <i>Pirates We Be</i> , Wall St. J. (May 14, 2003).....	37
Mary L. Clark, <i>One Man's Token is Another Woman's Breakthrough? The Appointment of the First Women Federal Judges</i> , 49 Vill. L. Rev. 487 (2004) .....	22
John Cornyn, <i>Our Broken Judicial Confirma- tion Process and the Need for Filibuster Re- form</i> , 27 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 181 (2003).....	5
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The President: Office and Powers</i> (1948) .....	38
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>The Federalist No. 58</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	35
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	3, 16
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	12, 13
<i>The Federalist No. 77</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	13
David F. Forte, <i>Marbury's Travail: Federalist Politics and William Marbury's Appointment as Justice of the Peace</i> , 45 Cath. U. L. Rev. 349 (1996) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Oskar Garcia, <i>Kennedy: Judges' Senate Confirmation Too Political</i> , A.P. The Big Story, Aug. 15, 2012, <a href="http://bigstory.ap.org/article/kennedy-judges-senate-confirmation-too-political">http://bigstory.ap.org/article/kennedy-judges-senate-confirmation-too-political</a> .....	25
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Federal Appointments Process: A Constitutional and Historical Analysis</i> (2003) .....	11
Tom Harkin, <i>Filibuster Reform: Curbing Abuse to Prevent Minority Tyranny in Senate</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2011) .....	5
Patrick Hein, <i>In Defense of Broad Recess Appointment Power: The Effectiveness of Political Counterweights</i> , 96 Calif. L. Rev. 235 (2008) .....	33
Seung Min Kim, <i>Senate Gridlocked Over Nominations, Again</i> , Politico, Feb. 17, 2012, <a href="http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0212/73038.html">http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0212/73038.html</a> .....	4
Representative Jeff Landry, Letter to the Speaker of the House John Boehner, et al. (June 15, 2011) .....	25
<i>Letter from Richard Dobbs Spaight to James Iredell</i> (Aug. 12, 1787), in 2 Life and Correspondence of James Iredell (Griffith J. McRee ed., 1858) .....	14
Thomas E. Mann and Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Broken Branch: How Congress Is Failing America and How to Get It Back on Track</i> (2006) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John O. McGinnis, <i>The President, the Senate, the Constitution and the Confirmation Process: A Reply to Professors Strauss and Sunstein</i> , 71 Tex. L. Rev. 633 (1993) .....	12
Edwin Meese, III, et al., En Banc Amici Brief in <i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 2004 WL 3589823.....	5
Memorandum from William P. Barr, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, to C. Boyden Gray, Counsel to the President (Nov. 28, 1989).....	16
Edmund S. Morgan, <i>The Birth of the Republic: 1763-89</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	15
Diana Gribbon Motz, <i>The Constitutionality and Advisability of Recess Appointment of Article III Judges</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1665 (2011).....	21
Ylan Q. Mui, <i>McConnell To Block ‘Any Nominee’ for Top CFPB Job</i> , Wash. Post, June 10, 2011 .....	4
15 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 98 (1991) .....	16
Norman Ornstein, <i>Senate Minority Party Wields the Filibuster as a Weapon of Mass Obstruction</i> , Nat'l J., July 17, 2013, <a href="http://www.nationaljournal.com/columns/washington-inside-out/senate-minority-party-wields-the-filibuster-as-a-weapon-of-mass-obstruction-20130717">http://www.nationaljournal.com/columns/washington-inside-out/senate-minority-party-wields-the-filibuster-as-a-weapon-of-mass-obstruction-20130717</a> .....	34
<i>The Political Question Doctrine and the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (Nada Mourtada-Sabbah and Bruce E. Cain eds., 2007).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Records of the Federal Constitutional Convention of 1798</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1966) .....	14
Hon. John G. Roberts, <i>Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> 8 (2010), <a href="http://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2010year-endreport.pdf">http://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2010year-endreport.pdf</a> .....	25
Jay R. Shampansky, <i>Constitutionality of a Senate Filibuster of a Judicial Nomination</i> , Cong. R. Serv., Dec. 6, 2004 (RL32102).....	35
Speech of the Honorable John Marshall (Mar. 7, 1800), 18 U.S. app. note I (1820) .....	8
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Games and Gimmicks in the Senate</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 5, 2012).....	6
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections on Free-Form Method in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1221 (1995) .....	33
36 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. 3180 (Dec. 27, 2000) .....	22
Russell Wheeler, <i>Is Our Dysfunctional Process for Filling Judicial Vacancies an Insoluble Problem?</i> , ACS Issue Brief, Jan. 24, 2013, <a href="http://www.acslaw.org/sites/default/files/Wheeler_-_Filling_Judicial_Vacancies.pdf">http://www.acslaw.org/sites/default/files/Wheeler_-_Filling_Judicial_Vacancies.pdf</a> .....	4
Victor Williams, <i>Averting a Crisis: The Next President's Appointment Strategy</i> , Nat'l L.J. 14 (Mar. 10, 2008) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Victor Williams, <i>Estrada: Do a Recess Appointment</i> , Nat'l L.J. 12 (Mar. 10, 2003).....	21
Victor Williams, <i>House GOP Can't Block Recess Appointments</i> , Nat'l L.J. 39 (Aug. 15, 2011) .....	25
Victor Williams, <i>NLRB and CFPB Recess Appointments: Obama's New Year's Options</i> , Huffington Post (Dec. 28, 2011), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/victor-williams/nlrb-and-cfpb-recess-appto_b_1169657.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/victor-williams/nlrb-and-cfpb-recess-appto_b_1169657.html</a> .....	4
Victor Williams, <i>Pro Forma Follies: Obama's Recess Appointment Authority Not Limited by Sham Sessions</i> , Nat'l L.J. 51 (Oct. 11, 2010) .....	5
Victor Williams and Nicola Sanchez, <i>Confirmation Combat</i> , Nat'l L.J. 34 (Jan. 4, 2010) .....	3
Gordon Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969) .....	10
